# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5309449

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	505169468

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DIAMOND V MILLS, INCORPORATED	10/31/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CW BRAND HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	2818 THISTLE WAY
City:	NAPLES
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34105

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 45**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7365246
Patent Number:	8058520
Patent Number:	8119868
Patent Number:	8471107
Patent Number:	8563812
Patent Number:	8389814
Patent Number:	8541659
Patent Number:	8541660
Patent Number:	8519230
Patent Number:	8178755
Patent Number:	8288624
Patent Number:	8558074
Patent Number:	9040778
Patent Number:	8563823
Patent Number:	8598422
Patent Number:	8598423
Patent Number:	8563824
Patent Number:	8669436
Patent Number:	8563825

PATENT REEL: 047899 FRAME: 0800

505262677

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8563826
Patent Number:	8586836
Patent Number:	8558075
Patent Number:	8558076
Patent Number:	10081814
Patent Number:	8889962
Patent Number:	8907184
Patent Number:	9204611
Application Number:	12168999
Application Number:	12550068
Application Number:	12550171
Application Number:	12550191
Application Number:	12874020
Application Number:	12874044
Application Number:	12874071
Application Number:	12898363
Application Number:	12898495
Application Number:	13579087
Application Number:	13360336
Application Number:	14047561
Application Number:	14064871
Application Number:	14079900
Application Number:	14079939
Application Number:	14080228
Application Number:	14331754
Application Number:	61940131

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (319)365-8443

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 319-365-9461

Email: uspto@shuttleworthlaw.com

Correspondent Name: SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL, PLC Address Line 1: 115 THIRD STREET SE, SUITE 500

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 2107

Address Line 4: CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA 52406

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 27304-2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BRETT D. PAPENDICK

PATENT REEL: 047899 FRAME: 0801

SIGNATURE:	/brettdpapendick/
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2019
Total Attachments: 5	
source=01017310#page1.tif	
source=01017310#page2.tif	
source=01017310#page3.tif	
source=01017310#page4.tif	
source=01017310#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 047899 FRAME: 0802



### **United States Patent and Trademark Office**





## Electronic Patent Assignment System

# **Confirmation Receipt**

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DIAMOND V MILLS, INCORPORATED	10/31/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CW BRAND HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	2818 THISTLE WAY
City:	NAPLES
State/Country:	FLORIDA ·
Postal Code:	34105

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 45**

Number
7365246
8058520
8119868
8471107
8563812
8389814
8541659

PATENT

REEL: 047899 FRAME: 0803

Patent Number:	8541660
Patent Number:	8519230
Patent Number:	8178755
Patent Number:	8288624
Patent Number:	8558074
Patent Number:	9040778
Patent Number:	8563823
Patent Number:	8598422
Patent Number:	8598423
Patent Number:	8563824
Patent Number:	8669436
Patent Number:	8563825
Patent Number:	8563826
Patent Number:	8586836
Patent Number:	8558075
Patent Number:	8558076
Patent Number:	10081814
Patent Number:	8889962
Patent Number:	8907184
Patent Number:	9204611
Application Number:	12168999
Application Number:	12550068
Application Number:	12550171
Application Number:	12550191
Application Number:	12874020
Application Number:	12874044
Application Number:	12874071
Application Number:	12898363
Application Number:	12898495
Application Number:	13579087
Application Number:	13360336
Application Number:	14047561
Application Number:	14064871
Application Number:	14079900
Application Number:	14079939
Application Number:	14080228
Application Number:	14331754
Application Number:	61940131

**PATENT** 

CORRESPONDENCE DATA		
Fax Number: (3	(319)365-8443	
Phone: 31	319-365-9461	
Email: us	uspto@shuttleworthlaw.com	
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.		
Correspondent Name: SF	UTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL, PLC	
Address Line 1: 11	THIRD STREET SE, SUITE 500	
Address Line 2: P.0	BOX 2107	
Address Line 4: CE	DAR RAPIDS, IOWA 52406	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27304-2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRETT D. PAPENDICK	
Signature:	/brettdpapendick/	
Date:	10/31/2018	
Total Attachments: 1 source=00973817#page1.tif		
RECEIPT INFORMATION		
	T5216236	
Receipt Date: 10	31/2018	

## Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX| SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

https://epas.uspto.gov/com/receipt.jsp?iname=PZHS1Q5B3FNT-116537

**PATENT** 

REEL: 047899 FRAME: 0805

### ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, Diamond V Mills, Incorporated ("Diamond V") does hereby sell, transfer, assign and convey to CW Brand Holdings, Inc. ("Holdings") all of its right, title and interest in and to the following:

- All of Diamond V's right, title and interest in and to the Loan Documents (as defined in the Assignment), and all interest accrued thereunder, which was assigned from Bankers Trust Company to Diamond V pursuant to that certain Assignment Agreement, dated as of May 25, 2016, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A ("Assignment"), including Bankers Trust Judgment, the Bankers Trust Security Agreement, and the Bankers Trust Financing Statement (as such terms are defined in this paragraph). The rights conveyed under the Assignment include a judgment in favor of Bankers Trust Company against Schillinger Genetics, Inc. ("SGI"), John A. Schillinger ("John") and Barbara Schillinger ("Barbara"), jointly and severally, in the amount of \$4,031,726.00 plus interest as evidenced by that certain Confession of Judgment dated December 29, 2015, which was assigned by Bankers Trust Company to Diamond V and which Diamond V has filed with the Linn County, Iowa District Court and transcribed to the Polk County, Iowa District Court (the "Bankers Trust Judgment"). The Bankers Trust Judgment is secured by a Commercial Security Agreement dated February 15, 2013 ("Bankers Trust Security Agreement") pursuant to which SGI granted Bankers Trust Company a security interest in all inventory, chattel paper, accounts, equipment, general intangibles, crops, farm products and farm equipment (collectively, the "Bankers Trust Collateral"). Bankers Trust Company perfected its security interest in the Bankers Trust Collateral by filing a UCC Financing Statement with the Iowa Secretary of State on February 19, 2013 (No. E13013443-5) ("Bankers Trust Financing Statement"). .
- 2. A Promissory Note dated January 16, 2013, in the original principal amount of \$2,000,000.00 and a Promissory Note dated April 23, 2014, in the original principal amount of \$500,000.00, both payable by SGI to Diamond V (the "Notes"). The Notes are secured by a Security Agreement dated June 12, 2013 ("Diamond V Security Agreement") pursuant to which SGI granted Diamond V a security interest in all assets of SGI (collectively, the "Diamond V Collateral"). Diamond V perfected its security interest in the Diamond V Collateral by filing a UCC Financing Statement with the Iowa Secretary of State on July 15, 2013 (No. P13005062-6) ("Diamond V Financing Statement").

CW Brand Holdings, Inc. does hereby accept the foregoing assignment of the Loan Documents, Bankers Trust Judgment, the Bankers Trust Security Agreement, the Bankers Trust Financing Statement, the Notes, and the Diamond V Financing Statement, and agrees to assume and discharge any obligations of Diamond V thereunder, and to receive all benefits arising therefrom.

October 31, 2017

CW Brand Holdings, Inc.

Procident

Diamond, V Mills, Incorporated

lettres that hundry, President

PATENT REEL: 047899 FRAME: 0806

**RECORDED: 10/31/2018**